one year, any subsequent use or occupancy of the land or premises shall be a conforming use or occupancy.

- Subd. 2. The board may by resolution as herein provided prescribe such regulations not contrary to law as it deems desirable or necessary to regulate and control, or reduce the number or extent of or the gradual elimination of nonconforming uses and occupancies.
- Sec. 17. [394.37] Enforcement. Subdivision 1. The board shall provide for the enforcement of sections 1 to 17 and of ordinances, resolutions, and regulations made thereunder, and may impose enforcement duties on any officer, department, agency, or employee of the county.
- Subd. 2. It is declared unlawful for any person to violate any of the terms and provisions of sections 1 to 17 or the provisions of any ordinance, regulation, or other official control adopted by the board. Violation thereof shall be a misdemeanor. All fines for violations shall be paid to the county and shall be credited to the general revenue fund.
- Subd. 3. In the event of a violation or a threatened violation of sections 1 to 17 or of any ordinance, regulation, or other official control adopted hereunder, the board, or any member thereof, in addition to other remedies, may institute appropriate actions or proceedings to prevent, restrain, correct, or abate such violations or threatened violations, and it is the duty of the county attorney to institute such action.
- Subd. 4. Any taxpayer of the county may institute mandamus proceedings in district court to compel specific performance by the proper official or officials of any duty required by sections 1 to 17 or by any ordinance adopted thereunder.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 560-H. F. No. 469

An act relating to fox bounties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 348.071, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 348.071, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

348.071 Wolf, lynx, bobcat, fox. Subdivision 1.

Every person who shall kill a wild wolf, lynx or bobcat in this state up to and including June 30, 1961, not having at the time spared the life of any other such wolf, lynx or bobcat which he could have killed, shall, upon compliance herewith, be rewarded in the sum of \$35 for each adult timber wolf, \$25 for each cub timber wolf, \$25 for each coyote or brush wolf of any age, and \$15 for each lynx or bobcat regardless of age.

- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 348.071, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Every person who shall kill a wild fox in this state up to and including June 30, 1961, not having at the time spared the life of any other such fox which he could have killed, shall, upon compliance herewith, be rewarded in such sum as the board of county commissioners of the county in which the fox is killed may have determined and established for each adult and cub fox.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 348.071, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Wolf, lynx, bobcat and fox bounties, where appropriate county action has been taken, shall be paid from the county treasury, which treasury shall be reimbursed by the state from moneys in the game and fish fund; provided fox bounties shall be reimbursed to the extent of 50 percent and in an amount not to exceed \$3 for each adult fox and \$1 for each cub fox.

Approved April 24, 1959.

CHAPTER 561-H. F. No. 778

[Coded]

An act relating to the division of forestry; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 88.49, by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 88.49, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 10. Auxiliary forest contracts; consolidation thereof. For the purpose of the simplification of operations thereunder, two or more auxiliary forest contracts held by one owner in any county may be consolidated into a single con-